12-14-1999



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent & Trademark Office

SHEET

MRD 11.23.99	101223791	
To the Honorable Commission	er of Patents and Trademarks. Ple	ease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): John Steven Morton Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies): 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: November 10, 199	Merger Change of Name	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Visions East, Inc. Address: 275 S.W. 33 rd St. City Fort Lauderdale State FL ZIP 33315 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4(a). Patent Application No.(s): fit If this document is being file	09 447973	4(b). Patent No.(s): ation, the execution date of the application is: November 10, 1999
	Additional numbers at	tached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to w concerning document should be		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Todd Allen Serbin Address: LOTT & FRIEDLAN: P.O. Drawer 141098 Coral Gables, Florida		7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) enclosed: \$ 40.00
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
original document I hereby certify that this corres, envelope addressed to: Commi	pondence is being deposited wissioner of Patents and Traden Todd Allen S	
Attorney Docket No.: 13097-1-00	110 Total Number of pages	s including cover sheet: 3
Mail documents to be record	ded with required cover sheet	information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks Box Assignments

12/13/199

01 FC:581

!

Washington, DC 20231

PATENT REEL: 010429 FRAME: 0093 **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, John Stephen Morton, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 275

S.W. 33rd Street, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33315, have invented certain inventions and improvements

disclosed in an application for Letters Patent entitled " COMPUTER CONTROLLED METHOD FOR

FAIRING AND PAINTING OF MARINE VESSEL SURFACES ", executed by me on the 10th day of

November, 1999, and about to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Visions East, Inc., a corporation of the State of Florida having a principal place of

business at 275 S.W. 33rd Street, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33315, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the

same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I, John Stephen

Morton, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Visions East, Inc., the full, exclusive and

entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, in and to any divisions, continuations, and

reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said

application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and I hereby request the

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting

from said application, or from a division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to Visions East, Inc., as the

assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of Visions East, Inc., and its assigns and legal

representatives;

1

For the same consideration, I, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to Visions East, Inc.,

the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications

corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to

any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign application, and in and to the right

PATENT

REEL: 010429 FRAME: 0094

to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of **Visions East, Inc.**, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, I agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid **Visions East, Inc.**, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

John Stephen Morton

STATE OF FLORIDA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Florida, on this 10th day of November, 1999, personally appeared John Stephen Morton, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

Balara Sichelus

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

RECORDED: 11/23/1999

Our Docket No.: 13097-1-0010

My Commission # CC 818266
Expires: 03/16/2003
1-800-3-NOTARY Fla. Notary Service & Bonding Co

PATENT REEL: 010429 FRAME: 0095